AGREEMENT FOR UNDERCOVER VEHICLE RENTAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE AND 2ND CHANCE HOLDINGS, INC., D/B/A BUDGET CAR RENTAL

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _____ day of ______, 2013, is by and between the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipality, ("City"), whose address is 100 North Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-1016, and 2nd Chance Holdings, Inc., a Florida corporation doing business as Budget Car Rental, ("Contractor" or "Successful Proposer"), whose address is 7944 Pines Blvd., Pembroke Pines, FL 33024.

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor wish to enter into an agreement for undercover vehicle rental services based on an agreement between the Contractor and the City of Coral Springs, a Florida municipality, *via* a cooperative purchasing plan with the Southeast Florida Governmental Purchasing Cooperative Group,

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the City and the Contractor covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. The Contractor agrees to provide to the City undercover vehicle rental services in accordance with the terms of City of Coral Springs Agreement Number 13-C-103, including City of Coral Springs Request for Proposals No. 13-C-103 ("RFP") and the Contractor's response to the Request for Proposals, (collectively, "Coral Springs Agreement").
- 2. Except as applied to the proposal evaluation process, the terms "City of Coral Springs," "CITY," or "City," as set forth in the Coral Springs Agreement, mean the City of Fort Lauderdale.
- 3. Section 28 of the Coral Springs Agreement is amended so that notice is provided as follows:

CITY: Michael F. Walker

Manager or Procurement and Contracts

City of Fort Lauderdale

100 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 619

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 Phone: (954) 828-5677 Fax: (954) 828-5576

E-mail: mwalker@fortlauderdale.gov

COPY TO: Dafne Perez

Police Department Budget Coordinator

1300 W. Broward Blvd. Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312 Phone: (954) 828-5633

Fax (954) 828-5718

E-mail: dperez@fortlauderdale.gov

CONTRACTOR: Scott Kupferman, Agency Operator

2nd Chance Holdings, Inc., d/b/a Budget Car Rental

7944 Pines Boulevard Pembroke Pines, FL 33024 Phone: (954) 966-5756 Fax: (877) 966-5894 Cell: (754) 244-0742

E-mail: sm.kupferman@gmail.com

4. Section 29 of the Coral Springs Agreement is amended to provide as follows:

Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and lawful orders of the United States of America, State of Florida, City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, and of any other public authority which may be applicable.

5. Contractor shall maintain the vehicles subject to this Agreement as provided in the Contractor's response to the RFP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor execute this Contract as follows:

ATTEST:	CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
Jonda K. Joseph, City Clerk	By: John P. "Jack" Seiler, Mayor
	By: Lee R. Feldman, City Manager
	Approved as to form:
	Senior Assistant City Attorney
ATTEST	CONTRACTOR
By: Print Name: Secretary	
(Corporate Seal)	

STATE OFCOUNTY OF	; ;
, 2013, by	as acknowledged before me this day of
2 nd Chance Holdings, Inc., a Florida cor	poration doing business as Budget Car Rental.
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of(Signature of Notary Public)
	(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Personally KnownOR Produced lo	dentification
Type of Identification Produced	